
 
 
 

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
MUMBAI 

 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.997 OF 2019 
 

DISTRICT : SINDHUDURG  

 
Shri Satyawan Anant Sutar.   ) 

Age : 43 Yrs., Occu.: Forest Guard,   ) 

Social Forestry Division, Sindhudurg and ) 

Residing at At & Post : Kurli,    ) 

Tal.: Vaibhavwadi, District : Sindhudurg.  )...Applicant 

 
                     Versus 
 
1. The State of Maharashtra.  ) 

Through Addl. Chief Secretary,  ) 
Revenue & Forest Department  ) 
(Forest), Mantralaya,    ) 
Mumbai – 400 032.   ) 

 
2.  Chief Conservator of Forest (T), ) 

Kolhapur Vanbhawan,   ) 
In front of Main Post Office,   ) 
Tarabai Park, Kolhapur – 416 003. ) 

 
3. Deputy Conservator of Forest.  ) 

Sawantwadi Forest Division,   ) 
Vanbhawan, Salaiwada,   ) 
Sawantwadi, Dist. : Sindhudurg.  )…Respondents 

 

Mr. M.D. Lonkar, Advocate for Applicant. 

Mrs. A.B. Kololgi, Presenting Officer for Respondents. 
 
 
CORAM       :    SHRI A.P. KURHEKAR, MEMBER-J 

                                    

DATE          :    22.07.2021 
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JUDGMENT 
 

 
1. The Applicant has challenged the order dated 10.03.2017 passed 

by Respondent No.3 holding the Applicant guilty for misconduct in 

departmental enquiry and also challenged the order of Appellate 

Authority dated 11.10.2017 thereby imposing punishment of recovery of 

Rs.49,781/- for the loss caused to the Government and further 

punishment of withholding one increment for two years without 

cumulative effect invoking jurisdiction of this Tribunal under Section 19 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.   

  

2. Shortly stated facts giving rise to this O.A. are as under :- 

 

 While Applicant was serving as Forest Guard on the establishment 

of Respondent No.3 – Deputy Conservator of Forest, Sawantwadi, 

District: Sindhudurg, the departmental proceedings were initiated 

against him by issuance of charge-sheet dated 30.02.2009 under Rule 8 

of Maharashtra Civil Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1979 

(hereinafter referred to as ‘Rules of 1979’ for brevity) in respect of alleged 

misconduct of negligence and discharging duties and causing loss to the 

Government in the period from 2006-2009.  The Applicant denied the 

charges levelled against him and contested departmental proceedings.  In 

D.E, following were the charges [Page No.22 of Paper Book]. 

 

“nks"kkjksi Øekad 1- 

 'kkldh; fu;e o vkn¢×k ;kaps vuqikyu u djrk vf/kdkj {ks=kr gksr vlysY;k voS/k o`{krksMhl 
çfrca/k u djrk v{kE; gyxthZi.kk o cstckcnkji.kk d:u ?kk¢j drZO;P;qrh dj.ks o 'kklu uqdlkuhl 
dkj.khHkwr gks.ks-  
 

nks"kkjksi Øekad 2-  

 xqUgs dkekrhy tIr 'kkldh; eky foØh vkxkjkoj osGhp okgrwd u dj.ks-”     

 

3. In D.E, the Enquiry Officer examined two witnesses and submitted 

report to the Disciplinary Authority [Page Nos. 33 to 38 of P.B.].  The 

Enquiry Officer held the Applicant guilty for Charge No.1, but exonerated 
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him from Charge No.2.  All that, the Enquiry Officer recorded his 

reasoning and finding, which is as under in vernacular. 

 

“vipkjh Jh- l-v- lqrkj] rRdkyhu ouj{kd ;kapsrQsZ nks"kkjksikckcrP;k =qVhfo"k;h dkgh dFku dsysys vkgs rs 
vxnhp rF;ghu fdaok fujFkZd vkgs vls oLrqfLFkrh ikgrk Eg.krk ;sr ukgh-  vFkkZr ;k loZ mf.kok ç'kkldh; 
dk;Zç.kkyh'kh lacaf/kr vlwu vipk&;kl R;kfo#) ,o<îk eksBîk çek.kkr vk{ksi ?ks.;kph la/kh rRdkyhu 
ç'kklukus miyC/k fnyh ;kpk vFkZ nks"kkjksii= vpwd o useds gks.;klkBh th dkGth fdaok [kcjnkjh 
ç'kklukdMwu ?ks.;kr vkysyh ukgh-  rs frrdsls xkaHkh;ZiwoZd cufoys xsys ukgh-   rj vxnh lgtxR;k 
(casually) cufoys xsys vls Li"V gksrs-  vFkkZr ;klkBh tckcnkj vl.kkj&;kapk l/;kP;k ç'kklukus t:j 
'kks/k ?;kok o R;koj ;ksX; rh dkjokbZ djkoh Eg.kts v'kk xkaHkh;Zfgu dk;Zi)rhr çfrca/k gksÅ 'kdsy-  

 

 çLrqr foHkkxh; pkSd'khP;k ç;kstukFkZ r;kj dj.;kr vkysY;k vkf.k vipk&;koj ctko.;kr 
vkysY;k nks"kkjksii=kckcrps vipk&;krQsZ mifLFkr dj.;kr vkysys ojhy vk{ksi tjh ekU; dsys rjh 
nks"kkjksikr uewn dj.;kr vkysyh pksjVh taxyrksM o R;k;ksxs >kysys uqdlku gs miyC/k dkxni=s] nLr,sot o 
lk{khiqjkO;kaP;k vk/kkjkoj vekU; djrk ;sr ukgh-  pksjrwV >kyh gh oLrqfLFkrh vkgsp-  vkf.k ;k pksjrqVhl 
dkgh çek.kkr dk gksbZuk ijarq rRdkyhu ouj{kd Jh- l-v- lqrkj ;kapk fu"dkGthi.kk fdaok nqyZ{k dkj.khHkwr 
ukgh vls Eg.k.ks /kkMlkps gksbZy- f'kok; pksjrwV gh ou[kkR;kl uohu fdaok uoykbZph ckc ukgh fdaok rh 
vHkkokusp ?kMrs vlsgh ukgh-  R;keqGsp dnkfpr lacaf/kr fu;r{ks=kr pksjrwV >kyhp ukgh vls Jh- lqrkj ;kauh 
vkiY;k cpkokP;k vafre ys[kh fuosnukr dqBsgh EgVysys ukgh-  ;kpk vFkZ >kysyh pksjrwV R;kaukgh vekU; 
ukgh-  R;kauh ?ksrysys vk{ksi dsoG rkaf=d ckchafo"k;h vkgsr-  R;keqGs nks"kkjksi ckc 1 cíy eh Jh- lqrkj ;kauk 
nks"kh Bjfor vkgs-  ijarq 'kklu uqdlkuhP;k HkjikbZckcr 'kkldh; ekinaM vkf.k lgvipk&;kdMwu dj.;kr 
vkysyh olqyh ;kapk ç'kklukus fopkj djkok v'khgh f'kQkjl vkgs-  

 

 xqUgsdkekrhy tIr ekyfoØh vkxkjkr osGhp iksgkspfoyk ukgh ;k dk;Zi)rhrhy mf.ko¢ckcr Jh- 
lqrkj ;kauk nks"kh /kjys rjh R;krwu 'kklu uqdlkuh >kY;kps fnlwu vkys ukgh fdaok ç'kklu rls fl) d: 
'kdys ukgh-  R;keqGs lnj nks"kkjksi frrdklk xaHkhj vkgs] vls eyk okVr ukgh-  Eg.kwup eh lnj nks"kkjksikrwu 
Jh- lqrkj ;kauk nks"keqä Bjfor vkgs- 

 

  lcc  
 
  nks"kkjksi ckc & 1 %& nks"kkjksi fl)  
  nks"kkjksi ckc & 2 %& vipkjh funksZ"k” 

 

4. The Applicant has preferred an appeal before Respondent No.2 – 

Chief Conservator of Forest [Regional], Kolhapur who dismissed the 

appeal by order dated 11.10.2017, but modified the punishment.  The 

Respondent No.3 reduced the quantum of loss caused to the Government 

to Rs.49,781/- from Rs.82,028/- and imposed punishment of 

withholding of next increment for two years without cumulative effect.  

The Appellate Authority also treated the period of suspension from 

01.11.2009 to 01.03.2010 as duty period for all purposes which was 

earlier treated suspension as such by Disciplinary Authority.    
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5. Being aggrieved by the order of punishment, the Applicant has 

filed the present O.A. 

 

6. Shri M.D. Lonkar, learned Advocate for the Applicant sought to 

challenge the impugned orders on the following grounds :- 

 

 (i) Though Enquiry Officer has exonerated the Applicant from 

Charge No.2, surprisingly Respondent No.3 – Disciplinary 

Authority held both the charges proved without giving an 

opportunity of hearing to the Applicant in violation of Rule 9(2) of 

‘Rules of 1979’ which inter-alia mandates of giving an opportunity 

of hearing where Disciplinary Authority disagreed with the finding 

recorded by Enquiry Officer. 

 

 (ii) The Appellate Authority too ignored infringement of Rule 9(2) 

of ‘Rules of 1979’ and hold the Applicant guilty with the reasoning 

that Applicant failed to prove his innocence as if burden to 

establish innocence was upon the Applicant forgetting the 

fundamental principle that it is always for the Department to 

establish the charge and it is not for the delinquent to prove his 

innocence.  Thus, according to him, the enquire approach of 

Disciplinary Authority as well as Appellate Authority is totally 

erroneous. 

 

 (iii)   The order of recovery of Rs.82,028/- towards loss caused to 

the Government imposed by Disciplinary Authority which was later 

reduced to Rs.49,781/- by Appellate Authority is without cogent 

evidence to sustain the same.    

 

 (iv) The matter pertained to alleged misconduct for the period 

2006 t0 2009 but there was an inordinate delay in completion of 

D.E. which ultimately concluded by order dated 10.03.2017 and 

caused serious prejudice to the Applicant. 

 

 



                                                                                         O.A.997/2019                             5

7. Per contra, Mrs. A.B. Kololgi, learned Presenting Officer submits 

that the evidence recorded in D.E. is sufficient to sustain the charges 

levelled against the Applicant and interference in limited jurisdiction of 

review is unwarranted.  She further submits that no prejudice is caused 

to the Applicant because of delay in completion of D.E. and that itself 

cannot be the ground to quash the punishment.    

 

8. True, in the matter arising from D.E, the jurisdiction of the 

Tribunal under judicial review is limited.  However, where there is breach 

of mandatory provisions of law as well as settled principles of law, 

interference is inevitable. 

 

9. As stated above, in D.E, there were two charges against the 

Applicant.  First charge was pertaining to loss caused to the Government 

due to alleged negligence and dereliction in performance of duties.  

Whereas, second charge was pertaining to his failure and negligence for 

not transporting seized wood to Depot.  Interestingly, the Enquiry Officer 

in his report had exonerated the Applicant from Charge NO.2.  However, 

surprisingly, the disciplinary authority held the Applicant guilty for both 

the charges.  While doing so, all that disciplinary authority observed as 

under :- 
 

“vipkjh Jh- l-v- lqrkj] rRdk- ouj{kd ;kapsrQsZ nks"kkjksikckcrP;k =qVhafo"k;h ts dkgh dFku dsysys vkgs rs 
rF;ghu fdaok fujFkZd vkgs vls oLrqfLFkrh ikgrk Eg.krk ;sr ukgh-   ;k loZ mf.kok ç'kkldh; dk;Zç.kkyh'kh 
lacaf/kr vlwu viçpk&;kl R;kfo#) eksBîk çek.kkr vk{ksi ?ks.;kph la/kh ç'kkluku¢ fnyh-  pkSd'khP;k 
ç;kstukFkZ r;kj dj.;kr vkysY;k vkf.k mipk&;koj ctko.;kr vkysY;k nks"kkjksi i=kckcrps vipkjh&;krQsZ 
mifLFkr dj.;kr vkysys ojhy vk{ksi tjh ekU; dsys rjh nks"kkjksikr uewn dj.;kr vkysyh pksjVh taxyrksMh 
o R;k ;ksxs >kysys 'kklu uqdlku gs miyC/k dkxni=s] nLr,sot o lk{khiqjkO;kaP;k vk/kkjkoj vekU; djrk 
;sr ukgh-   pksjrqV >kyh gh oLrqfLFkrh vkgs-  rlsp tIr dsysyk eky foØh vkxkjkoj osGhp okgrwd d:u u 
usY;keqGs fyYkkokvHkkoh [kjkc gksÅu 'kklukps uqdlku >kysys vkgs-  R;kyk rRdkyhu ouj{kd Jh- l-v- 
lqrkj ;kapk fu"dkGthi.kkp dkj.khHkwr vkgs- vipkjh ;kauh vkiY;k cpkokP;k vafre ys[kh fuosnukr ;kpk 
dqBsgh mYys[k dsysYkk ukgh-   ¼;k çdj.kh Jh- ç-ck- fctZs] rRdkfyd ouiky eGxko ;kapsfo#) foHkkxh; 
pkSd'kh d:u] eq[; oulaj{kd ¼çk½ dksYgkiwj ;kapsdMhy vkns'k Øekad d{k 4&1@vkLFkk@fopkS@1281 
fnukad 14-12-2015 vUo;s Jh- fctZs ;kapsdMwu jDde #i;s 55468@& jks[khus olwy dj.;kckcr 
dGfoysys vkgs-  R;keqGs çdj.kh 'kkldh; uqdlku jDde #i;s 49781@& >kysys vkgs-½   
 

 ojhyçek.ks lnj çdj.kke/;s foLr`ri.ks dsysY;k fooapukvarh eh ;k fu"d"kkZçr iksgkspyks vkgs dh] 
vipkjh ;kauh 'kkldh; fu;e o vkns'k ;kdMs v{kE; nqyZ{k d:u 'kkldh; oukaps laj{k.kkps dkekr 
cstckcnkji.kk vkf.k gyxthZi.kk d:u rs 'kklukP;k uqdlkuhl dkj.khHkwr Bjys vkgsr] rlsp ofj"BkaP;k 
vkns'kkph vekU;rk@nqyZ{k d:u R;kauh orZ.kwd fu;ekpk Hkax dsyk vkgs-  R;kapsoj Bsoysys nks"kkjksi gs fl) gksr 
vkgsr-   lcc rs leqfpr f'k{ksl ik= Bjrkr vls ek>s Li"V er vkgs-   
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 vipkjh ;kauh vktoj >kysyh lsok vkf.k moZfjr lsok dkGkr R;kauk lq/kkj.;kph la/kh ns.ks uSlfxZd 
U;k;kps n`f"Vdksukrwu mfpr Bjsy v'kk gsrwus] R;kaps fo#)pk nks"kkjksi fufoZokni.ks fl) >kysY;k fu"d"kkZl 
vuqy{kwu l{ke çkf/kdkjkr eh R;kapsoj yknko;kP;k f'k{ksckcr [kkyhyçek.ks vkns'k nsr vkgs-   
 

  vkns'k  

 1- 'kklu uqdlkuhph jDde #i;s 82028@&¼C;k,sa'kh gtkj vBB~kohl ek=½ Jh- l-v- 
lqrkj] rRdkyhu ouj{kd useGs ;kapsdMwu ,d jdeh jks[khus olwy dj.;kr ;koh-  

 
 2- Jh- l-v- lqrkj] rRdk- ouj{kd ;kapk fnukad 01-11-2009 rs 01-03-2010 gk 

dkyko/kh loZ ç;kstukFkZ fuyacu dkyko/kh Eg.kwu let.;kr ;sr vkgs-  
 
 3- vipkjh Jh- l-v- lqrkj] rRdkyhu ouj{kd ;kauh 'kkldh; dkekr fuf"Ø; jkgwu v{kE; 

gyxthZi.kk o cstckcnkji.kk d:u 'kkldh; uqdlku dsYksus] R;kaph ;k vkns'kkuarj ns; 
gks.kkjh ,d osruok<] dk;eLo:ih jks[k.;kr ;sr vkgs-** 

 

10. It is thus explicit that though Enquiry Officer had exonerated the 

Applicant from Charge No.2, the Disciplinary Authority held him guilty 

for both the charges without compliance of Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 19779’ 

which inter-alia provides for giving an opportunity of hearing to the 

delinquent where disciplinary authority disagreed with the findings 

recorded by Enquiry Officer.   

 

11. Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’ as amended by Notification dated 

10.06.2010 is as follows :- 

 

“9(2):  The disciplinary authority shall forward or cause to be forwarded 
a copy of the report of the inquiry, if any, held by the disciplinary 
authority or where the disciplinary authority is not the inquiring 
authority, a copy of the report of the inquiring authority together with its 
own tentative reasons for disagreement, if any, with the findings of 
inquiring authority on any article of charge to the Government servant 
who shall be required to submit, if he so desires, his written 
representation or submission to the disciplinary authority within fifteen 
days, irrespective of whether the report is (favourable or not to the said 

Government servant).”  
 

 

12. Thus, it was incumbent and obligatory on the part of Disciplinary 

Authority to supply the copy of Enquiry Report together with its tentative 

reasons for disagreement on Charge No.2 with his finding, so that 

delinquent can make representation on the disagreement recorded by the 

Disciplinary Authority.  However, in the present case, no such 

disagreement was recorded by recording tentative reasons and by giving 
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opportunity of hearing to the Applicant before holding him guilty for 

Charge No.2, which has caused serious prejudice to the Applicant.  

Suffice to say, there is no compliance of mandatory provisions contained 

in Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’, which vitiates the order of punishment.  

 

13. The Appellate Authority too failed to consider the effect of non-

compliance of provisions contained in Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’.  

Indeed, as per the observations made by Appellate Authority, it was for 

the delinquent to disprove the charges levelled against him, which is 

totally against the tenet of principle of law.  The Appellate Authority had 

also held the Applicant guilty for Charge No.2 and on that count imposed 

the punishment of withholding one increment for two years without 

cumulative effect.  As such, though Enquiry Officer had exonerated the 

Applicant from Charge No.2, the Disciplinary Authority as well as 

Appellate Authority held him guilty for Charge No.2 also and imposed 

punishment.   

 

14. As regard alleged loss caused to the Government due to negligence 

to prevent illegal cutting of trees in forest, material to note that in D.E, 

only two witnesses were examined to sustain the charge.  As per detail 

imputation of Charge No.1, there was loss of Rs.1,60,370/- due to illegal 

cutting of trees.  Whereas, as per detail imputation of Charge No.2, the 

Applicant had kept seized woods of Rs.32,247/- in his possession for a 

long time without taking immediate steps to deposit it in depot and 

thereby caused delay in holding auction.  Since Applicant had denied the 

charges as well as imputation of charges, the Department was required 

to lead evidence to prove the charges.   In this behalf, the Department 

had examined two witnesses viz. Mr. Sahadev Sawant, Forest Guard and 

Mr. Vijaykumar Kadam, Forester, which is at Page Nos.29 to 30 of Paper 

Book.  As per the evidence of Shri Sahadev Sawant in checking incidence 

of illegal cutting of trees from Survey Nos.205 and 293 was detected and 

offences were registered against the concerned for theft and illegal 

cutting of trees.  Significantly, his evidence is conspicuously silent about 
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the quantum of loss or damages caused to the Government due to 

alleged negligence on the part of Applicant.     

 

15. Whereas, the evidence of Shri Vijaykumar Kadam reveals that 

there was loss of woods of Rs.30,875/- and Rs.19,070/- in Survey 

No.205.  Thus, there was no such evidence of sustaining loss of 

Rs.1,60,370/- to the Government as attributed in detail imputation of 

Charge No.1.   

 

16. In this behalf, material to note the finding recorded by Disciplinary 

Authority in which all that he observed that to some extent, the 

Applicant is responsible for theft of wood and illegal cutting of trees.  His 

finding and report is totally silent about the quantum of loss caused to 

the Government.  Indeed, in report, he mentioned that he leaves the said 

aspect for the determination of Disciplinary Authority.  Suffice to say, the 

Enquiry Officer has not recorded any such specific findings for loss of 

Rs.1,60,370/- or for any specific amount caused to the Government on 

account of alleged negligence on the part of Applicant.   

 

17. On the above background, it was mandatory on the part of 

Disciplinary Authority to record its tentative finding about the quantum 

of loss caused to the Government and after giving opportunity of hearing 

to the Applicant, he ought to have passed further appropriate order.  

However, the Disciplinary Authority directly held the Applicant 

responsible for loss of Rs.82,028/-.  Interestingly, how he calculated and 

arrived to the loss of Rs.82,028/- is not clarified in the impugned order.  

All that, he observed that there was enquiry against one Shri P.B. Birje, 

Forester wherein order of recovery of Rs.55,468/- has been imposed 

upon him, and therefore, there remains loss of Rs.49,781/- to the 

Government.  Whereas, in operative order, he imposed order of recovery 

of Rs.82,028/- for the loss caused to the Government.    
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18. Whereas, Appellate Authority has recorded totally different 

reasoning while reducing the amount of recovery from Rs.82,028/- to 

49,781/-.  It appears that it did so stating that there is total loss of 

Rs.1,60,370/- to the Government and after deducting Rs.55,121/- 

towards seized woods and again after deducting sum of Rs.55,468/- loss 

to be recovered from Shri Birje, he imposed recovery order of Rs.49,781/-      

 

19. The order passed by Appellate Authority is interesting, which is as 

under :- 

 

 “vfiyh; vf/kdkjh rFkk eq[; oulaj{kd ¼ivfiyh; vf/kdkjh rFkk eq[; oulaj{kd ¼ivfiyh; vf/kdkjh rFkk eq[; oulaj{kd ¼ivfiyh; vf/kdkjh rFkk eq[; oulaj{kd ¼izkzkzkzk½½½½    dksYgkiwj ;kaps vihy vtkZojhy fu"d"kZ o vafre fu.kZ;dksYgkiwj ;kaps vihy vtkZojhy fu"d"kZ o vafre fu.kZ;dksYgkiwj ;kaps vihy vtkZojhy fu"d"kZ o vafre fu.kZ;dksYgkiwj ;kaps vihy vtkZojhy fu"d"kZ o vafre fu.kZ; %&  
 
  vipkjh Jh- l-v- lqrkj] rRdkyhu ouj{kd usekGs ;kauh R;kaP;k fnukad 26@4@2017 jksthP;k 

vihy vtkZe/;s rs R;kapsoj ctkoysY;k nks"kkjksikr funksZ"k vlYkckcrpk vlk dks.krkgh dkxnksi=h iqjkok lknj 
d:u rs R;kaps funksZ"kRo fl) d: 'kdysys ukghr] fdacgquk Bsoysys nks"kkjksi fufoZokni.ks rs [kksMwu dk<w 'kdysys 
ukghr fdaok rlk R;kauh ç;Rulq)k dsysyk vihy vtkZrhy foospuko:u vk<Gwu ;sr ukgh-  f'kLrHkax fo"k;d 
çkf/kdkjh mioulaj{kd] lkoarokMh ;kauh vihy vtkZoj lknj dsysys fu"d"kZ ekU; dj.ksr ;sr vkgsr- 

 
  rFkkfi vipkjh ;kauk Hkfo";kr R;kaP;k {ksf=; dkekr rlsp ç'kkldh; dkekrhy tckcnkjhph tk.kho 

gksÅu lq/kkj.kk dj.ks oko feG.;kP;k n`"Vhus uSlfxZd U;k; rÙok}kjs f'kLrHkax fo"k;d çkf/kdkjh ;kaps vkns'kkr 
[kkyhyçek.ks va'kr% cny dj.ksr ;sr vkgs- 

 

 vkns'kvkns'kvkns'kvkns'k %&  

 1½ Jh- l-v- lqrkj] rRdk- ouj{kd usekG¢s&olksyh ;kaps fn- 26@ 4@2017 jksthps vihy QsVkG.;kr 
;sr vkgs- 

 

 2½ useGs fu;r{ks=krhy 'kklu uqdlkuhph jDde #-49781@& ¼,dw.k uqdlkuh #-160370 & eky 
tIr #-55121 = #-105249 & Jh- fctZs ouiky #- 55468 = #-49781@& Jh- lqrkj] 
ouj{kd ¼#-,dk¢uiUukl gtkj lkr'ks ,D;k,¢a'kh ek= ½ Jh- l-v- lqrkj] rRdkyhu ouj{kd 
usekGs ;kapsdMwu ,d jDdeh jks[khus olwy dj.;kr ;koh-  

 

 3½ vipkjh Jh- l-v- lqrkj rRdk- ouj{kd olksyh ;kauh xqUgs dkekrhy tIr 'kkldh; eky foØh 
vkXkkjkoj osGhp okgrwd u d:u 'kkldh; uqdlkuhl dkj.khHkwr >kys cíy R;kaph ;k vkns'kkuarj 
n¢; gks.kkjh ,d osruok< iq<hy osruok<hoj ifj.kke gks.kkj ukgh v'kk n`"Vhus nksu o"kZ dkyko/khlkBh 
rkRiqjR;k Lo:ikr jks[k.;kr ;sr vkgs- 

 

 4½ Jh- l-v- lqrkj] rRdk- ouj{kd usekG¢s&olksyh ;kapk fn-1@11@2009 rs 1@3@2010 i;aZrPkk 
fuyacu dkyko/kh gk loZ ç;kstukFkZ lsok dkyko/kh Eg.kwu let.;kr ;kok- 

 

                                                                                                              ¼vjfoan ikVhy½ 
                                                                                                   eq[; oulaj{kd] ¼çknsf'kd½  
                                                                                                                   dksYgkiwj** 

 

20. Thus, what transpires from the record that there is no compliance 

of mandatory provisions contained in Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’ while 

holding the Applicant guilty for Charge No.2 despite negative finding 
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recorded by Enquiry Officer.  Secondly, there was no such evidence to 

quantify loss of Rs.82,028/- to the Government, as held by Disciplinary 

Authority which has been modified by Appellate Authority to Rs.49,781/-

.  Needless to mention that the Disciplinary Authority was required to 

examine the evidence to quantify loss allegedly caused to the 

Government and burden is never upon the delinquent to disprove the 

charges.  As such, the entire approach of Disciplinary Authority as well 

as Appellate Authority is incorrect.  The matter is, therefore, required to 

be remitted back to the Disciplinary Authority for decision afresh after 

compliance of Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’. 

 

21. In so far as delay in conclusion of D.E. is concerned, true, the 

Department took period of eight years for completion of D.E, but in my 

considered opinion, that itself would not vitiate punishment.   

 

22. The totality of aforesaid discussion leads me to sum-up that the 

impugned orders are not sustainable in law and matter needs to be 

remitted back to the Disciplinary Authority for decision afresh having 

regard to the evidence led before the Enquiry Officer.   Hence the 

following order.   

 

 O R D E R 
 
 (A) The Original Application is partly allowed.  

 

 (B) The impugned orders dated 10.03.2017 and 11.10.2017 are 

quashed and set aside.   

 

 (C) The matter is remitted to Respondent No.3 – Deputy 

Conservator of Forest [Disciplinary Authority] for passing 

appropriate order after following Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’, 

if he proposes to disagree with the finding recorded by 

Enquiry Officer on Charge No.2 and then pass appropriate 

order in accordance to law within three months from today. 
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 (D) If Applicant felt aggrieved by the said order, he may avail 

further remedy as available in law.  

 

 (E) No order as to costs.              

  

        Sd/- 
       (A.P. KURHEKAR)        

                      Member-J 
                  
     
Mumbai   
Date :  22.07.2021         
Dictation taken by : 
S.K. Wamanse. 
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